

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

NO. 90906-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

HOWARD SHALE,

Appellant.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
IN SUPPORT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Fronda C. Woods, WSBA 18728
Senior Counsel

Jay D. Geck, WSBA 17916
Deputy Solicitor General

Office ID 91087
1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 753-6200
jayg@atg.wa.gov

E
Filed
Washington State Supreme Court
JAN - 8 2015
bjh
Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. The Trial Record Shows that Shale Committed the Crime of Failure to Register While Living in Forks2

 1. The Evidence at Trial Concerned Criminal Activity That Occurred in Forks, Washington2

 2. Trial Counsel Improvidently Argued About Application of State Criminal Law in an Indian Reservation3

 B. The State Registration Law is a Criminal Law Where the State’s Authority Was Granted by the Federal Government in Public Law 280 and Exercised in RCW 37.12.....4

 1. History of Public Law 280 and RCW 37.12.....4

 2. As This Court has Previously Held, the State has Public Law 280 Jurisdiction Within the Quinault Reservation Under RCW 37.12.0107

 3. The 1990-91 “*Duro Fix*” Amendment to 25 U.S.C. § 1301 did not Affect Public Law 280 Jurisdiction10

 C. Even if State Sex Offender Registration is a Civil/Regulatory Law, It Applies to Shale Because States May Apply Civil Regulatory Laws to Nonmember Indians in a Reservation.....12

 D. The Federal Sex Offender Registration Laws in 42 U.S.C. § 16901 Do Not Preempt State Registration Laws13

III. CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. Dep't of Revenue v. Blaze Constr. Co.</i> 526 U.S. 32, 119 S. Ct. 957, 143 L. Ed. 2d 27 (1999).....	13
<i>Bercier v. Kiga</i> 127 Wn. App. 809, 103 P.3d 232 (2004).....	12, 13
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> 426 U.S. 373, 96 S. Ct. 2102, 48 L. Ed. 2d 710 (1976).....	5
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation v. Washington</i> 938 F.2d 146 (9th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Cordova v. Holwegner</i> 93 Wn. App. 955, 971 P.2d 531 (1999).....	11
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> 495 U.S. 676, 110 S. Ct. 2053, 109 L. Ed. 2d 693(1990).....	10, 11, 12
<i>In re Estate of Cross,</i> 126 Wn.2d 43, 891 P.2d 26 (1995).....	7
<i>LaRock v. Wis. Dep't of Revenue</i> 241 Wis. 2d 87, 621 N.W.2d 907 (2001).....	12
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Pruitt</i> 669 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Quinault Tribe of Indians v. Gallagher</i> 368 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1966)	6, 8
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> 463 U.S. 713, 103 S. Ct. 3291, 77 L. Ed. 2d 961 (1983).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Ariz. Dep't of Revenue v. Dillon</i> 170 Ariz. 560, 826 P.2d 1186 (Ct. App. 1991).....	13

<i>State v. Abrahamson</i> 157 Wn. App. 672, 238 P.3d 533 (2010).....	12
<i>State v. Bertrand</i> 61 Wn.2d 333, 378 P.2d 427 (1963).....	8
<i>State v. Clark</i> 178 Wn.2d 19, 308 P.3d 590 (2013).....	6
<i>State v. Comenout</i> 173 Wn.2d 235, 267 P.3d 355 (2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2402 (2012).....	6, 8, 9, 12
<i>State v. Davis</i> 773 N.W.2d 66 (Minn. 2009)	12, 13
<i>State v. Lindsey</i> 133 Wash. 140, 233 P. 327 (1925)	4
<i>State v. Losh</i> 755 N.W.2d 736 (Minn. 2008)	12
<i>State v. Pink</i> 144 Wn. App. 945, 185 P.3d 634 (2008).....	6
<i>State v. R.M.H.</i> 617 N.W.2d 55 (Minn. 2000)	13
<i>State v. Schmuck</i> 121 Wn.2d 373, 850 P.2d 1332 (1993).....	11
<i>State v. Yallup</i> 160 Wn. App. 500, 248 P.3d 1095 (2011).....	6, 12
<i>Tonasket v. State</i> 84 Wn.2d 164, 525 P.2d 744 (1974).....	6
<i>United States v. Lara</i> 541 U.S. 193, 124 S. Ct. 1628, 158 L. Ed. 2d 420 (2004).....	11, 12

<i>United States v. McBratney</i> 104 U.S. (14 Otto) 621, 26 L. Ed. 869 (1882).....	4
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	14
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> 439 U.S. 463, 99 S. Ct. 740, 58 L. Ed. 2d 740 (1979).....	7
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> 447 U.S. 134, 100 S. Ct. 2069, 65 L. Ed. 2d 10 (1980).....	13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1152.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1153.....	5
25 U.S.C. § 1301(2).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 16913(a).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 16927.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 16927(b)(1).....	15
RCW 37.12.....	10
RCW 37.12.010.....	4, 5, 7, 9
RCW 37.12.010(1)-(8).....	6
Pub. L. No. 83-280, 67 Stat. 588 (Aug 15., 1953).....	4, 5, 8, 10-12
Pub. L. No. 90-284, §§ 401, 402, 82 Stat. 73.....	7
Pub. L. No. 90-284, § 403.....	8

Pub. L. No. 90-284, § 403(b).....	7
Pub. L No. 102-137, 105 Stat. 646 (1991).....	10
Laws of 1957, ch. 240, § 2.....	6
Laws of 1963, ch. 36.....	6, 9
Laws of 1963, ch. 36, § 1.....	6

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 102-261 (1991).....	10, 11
33 Fed. Reg. 17339 (Nov. 21, 1968).....	8
34 Fed. Reg. 14288 (Sept. 11, 1969)	9
Conf. of W. Att'ys Gen., <i>American Indian Law Deskbook</i> (2014)	11
1 Charles J. Kappler, <i>Laws and Treaties</i> (1904)	7
Vanessa J. Jiménez & Soo C. Song, <i>Concurrent Tribal and State Jurisdiction Under Public Law 280</i> 47 Am. U. L. Rev 1627 (1998).....	11
